

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW MEXICO**

COLT & JOE TRUCKING LLC,

Plaintiff,

v.

Case No. 1:24-cv-00391-KWR-GBW

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; JULIE
SU, Acting Secretary, U.S. Department of
Labor, in her official capacity; JESSICA
LOOMAN, Administrator, Wage and Hour
Division, U.S. Department of Labor, in her
official capacity;

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFF'S COMBINED OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' CROSS-MOTION TO
DISMISS OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND REPLY
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. PLAINTIFF HAS STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE 2024 RULE 3

 A. Plaintiff Has Standing as the Object of the Regulation 3

 B. Plaintiff Alleges Concrete Injuries that Are Traceable to the 2024 Rule and Redressable by its Vacatur 4

 II. THE RECISSION OF THE 2021 RULE WAS CONTRARY TO LAW BECAUSE IT WAS BASED ON THE FAULTY LEGAL PREMISE THAT THE RULE VIOLATED THE FLSA 9

 A. DOL Still Does Not Meaningfully Dispute that Control and Opportunity Are More Probative as a Matter of Practice and Common Sense 9

 B. The FLSA’s Text Does Not Prohibit DOL from Recognizing That Control and Opportunity for Profit Are More Probative 11

 C. Supreme Court Precedent Does Not Prohibit DOL from Recognizing That Control and Opportunity Are More Probative 12

 D. Lower Court Precedent Does Not Prohibit DOL from Telling Employers That Control and Opportunity Are Most Probative 14

 E. DOL Improperly Relied on the FLSA’s Purported Remedial Purpose 15

 III. THE 2024 RULE EXCEEDS DOL’S AUTHORITY BY TILTING ECONOMIC REALITY FACTORS IN FAVOR OF EMPLOYEE CLASSIFICATION 15

 A. DOL Improperly Tilts the Control Factor to Disfavor Independent Contracting 16

 B. Replacing the “Integrated Unit” Factor with “Integral Parts” Is Unlawful 17

 C. The 2024 Rule’s Investment Factor Contradicts Supreme Court Precedent 18

 IV. THE 2024 RULE IS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS BECAUSE IT EXACERBATES REGULATORY CONFUSION 19

 V. THE 2024 RULE’S COST-BENEFIT ANALYSIS IS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS 22

 VI. THE ACTING SECRETARY WAS NOT PROPERLY APPOINTED 23

 VII. VACATUR IS THE PROPER REMEDY 25

CONCLUSION 25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages(s)
CASES	
<i>Am. Farm Bureau Fed'n v. EPA</i> , 792 F.3d 281 (3d Cir. 2015).....	4
<i>Ass'n of Civilian Technicians v. FLRA</i> , 353 F.3d 46 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	16
<i>Baker v. Flint Eng'g & Const. Co.</i> , 137 F.3d 1436 (10th Cir. 1998).....	14, 18, 19
<i>Brock v. Superior Care, Inc.</i> , 840 F.2d 1054 (2d Cir. 1988)	14, 16
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	7
<i>Coal. for Workforce Innovation v. Walsh</i> , No. 1:21-cv-130, 2022 WL 1073346 (E.D. Tex. March 14, 2022)	19, 20, 22
<i>Contender Farms, L.L.P. v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 779 F.3d 258 (5th Cir. 2015)	4
<i>Corner Post, Inc. v. Bd. of Governors of Fed. Rsrv. Sys.</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2440 (2024).....	25
<i>Cream Wipt Food Prods. Co. v. Fed. Sec. Adm'r</i> , 187 F.2d 789 (3d Cir. 1951).....	25
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 584 U.S. 79 (2018)	15
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	21
<i>FEC v. Cruz</i> , 596 U.S. 289 (2022)	5, 7
<i>Fish v. Schwab</i> , 957 F.3d 1105 (10th Cir. 2020).....	7
<i>Goldberg v. Whitaker House Co-op., Inc.</i> , 366 U.S. 28 (1961)	13, 20
<i>Henthorn v. Dep't of Navy</i> , 29 F.3d 682 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	11
<i>Hernandez v. Plastipak Packaging, Inc.</i> , 15 F.4th 1321 (11th Cir. 2021).....	15
<i>Hopkins v. Cornerstone America</i> , 545 F.3d 338 (5th Cir. 2008)	16, 21

Interstate Nat. Gas Ass’n of Am. v. Pipeline & Hazardous Materials Safety Admin.,
 No. 23-1173, --- F.4th ---, 2024 WL 3837458 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 16, 2024)..... 22, 23

Karlson v. Action Process Serv. & Priv. Investigations, LLC,
 860 F.3d 1089 (8th Cir. 2017)21

Kenney v. Helix TCS, Inc.,
 939 F.3d 1106 (10th Cir. 2019)15

Levorsen v. Octapharma Plasma, Inc.,
 828 F.3d 1227 (10th Cir. 2016)11

Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo,
 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024)9, 15, 22

Louisiana v. EEOC,
 705 F. Supp. 3d 643 (W.D. La. 2024)3

Mexican Gulf Fishing Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Com.,
 60 F.4th 956 (5th Cir. 2023)22

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
 463 U.S. 29 (1983)17

N.M. Health Connections v. HHS,
 340 F. Supp. 3d 1112 (D.N.M. 2018)25

Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. SEC,
 105 F.4th 802 (5th Cir. 2024)22

Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Darden,
 503 U.S. 318 (1992)12

Ndambi v. CoreCivic, Inc.,
 990 F.3d 369 (4th Cir. 2021)11

North Carolina Growers’ Ass’n, Inc. v. United Farm Workers,
 702 F.3d 755 (4th Cir. 2012)22

Parrish v. Premier Directional Drilling, L.P.,
 917 F.3d 369 (5th Cir. 2019) 17, 18

Razak v. Uber Tech. Inc.,
 951 F.3d, 137 (3d Cir. 2020).....14

Rutherford Food Corp. v. McComb,
 331 U.S. 722 (1947)12, 17, 18

Saleem v. Corp. Transp. Grp., Ltd.,
 854 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2017)..... 18, 20

San Diego Cnty. Credit Union v. Citizens Equity First Credit Union,
 65 F.4th 1012 (9th Cir. 2023)7

SEC v. Chenery Corp.,
 318 U.S. 80 (1943)21

<i>Sec’y of Labor. v. Lauritzen</i> , 835 F.2d 1529 (7th Cir. 1987)	13, 18
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	4
<i>State National Bank of Big Spring v. Lev</i> , 795 F.3d 48 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	5, 6
<i>Tennessee v. EEOC</i> , No. 2:24-cv-84, --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2024 WL 3012823 (E.D. Ark. June 14, 2024).....	3, 4
<i>Thibault v. BellSouth Telecomm.</i> , 612 F.3d 843 (5th Cir. 2010)	20, 21
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Eg’rs. v. Hawkes Co.</i> , 578 U.S. 590 (2016)	4
<i>United States v. Gomez</i> , No. 3:21-CR-0001, 2024 WL 1620392 (D.V.I. Apr. 15, 2024)	24
<i>United States v. Ross</i> , 848 F.3d 1129 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	9, 10, 18
<i>United States v. Silk</i> , 331 U.S. 704 (1947)	passim
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 962 F.3d 755 (4th Cir. 2020)	24
<i>United States v. Sup. Ct. of N.M.</i> , 839 F.3d 888 (10th Cir. 2016)	1, 7, 8
<i>V.I. Tel. Corp. v. FCC</i> , 444 F.3d 666 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	25
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022)	3
STATUTES	
29 U.S.C. § 259.....	4
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	25
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Jennifer Haberkorn, <i>White House moves on from confirmation effort for Su as Labor secretary</i> , Politico (July 20, 2023).....	24
<i>Set Aside</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary (3d ed. 1933)	25
REGULATIONS	
<i>Independent Contractor Status Under the FLSA</i> , 86 Fed. Reg. 1168 (Jan. 7, 2021).....	passim

Independent Contractor Status Under the FLSA,
89 Fed. Reg. 1638 (Jan. 10, 2024).....passim
